Fortum Corporation Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements
January-June 2015

25. Definition of key figures

Comparable net assets =

Interest-bearing net debt =

Gearing, % = x 100

Equity-to-assets ratio, % = x 100

Net debt / EBITDA =

Comparable net debt / EBITDA =

Interest coverage =

Interest coverage including capitalised =
borrowing costs

Earnings per share (EPS) =

Equity per share =

Last twelve months (LTM) =

Interest-bearing net debt

Operating profit + Depreciation, amortisation and impairment charges
Interest-bearing net debt

Interest-bearing net debt

Total assets

Total equity

Twelve months preceding the reporting date

Shareholder's equity

Comparable EBITDA

Operating profit
Net interest expenses

Net interest expenses - capitalised borrowing costs

Number of shares at the end of the period

Average number of shares during the period
Profit for the period - non-controlling interest

Operating profit

Total equity including non-controlling interest

Interest-bearing liabilities - liquid funds

Net assets adjusted for non-interest bearing assets and liabilities arising from
financial derivatives hedging future cash flows where hedge accounting is not
applied according to IAS 39

53(56)

Fortum Corporation
January-June 2015

Power consumption

TWh Q2 2015 Q2 2014
Q1-Q2

2015
Q1-Q2

2014 2014

Last
twelve

months
Nordic countries 87 86 197 196 378 379
Russia 230 230 506 507 1,021 1,020
Tyumen 22 22 46 46 93 93
Chelyabinsk 8 8 18 18 36 36
Russia Urals area 60 60 129 130 260 259

Average prices

Q2 2015 Q2 2014
Q1-Q2

2015
Q1-Q2

2014 2014

Last
twelve

months
Spot price for power in Nord Pool power exchange, EUR/MWh 20.7 25.7 24.4 27.9 29.6 27.8
Spot price for power in Finland, EUR/MWh 25.8 34.6 28.9 34.9 36.0 33.0
Spot price for power in Sweden, SE3, Stockholm EUR/MWh 21.1 31.6 24.8 30.8 31.6 28.6
Spot price for power in Sweden, SE2, Sundsvall EUR/MWh 20.8 31.3 24.3 30.6 31.4 28.3
Spot price for power in European and Urals part of Russia, RUB/MWh 1) 1,132 1,203 1,127 1,156 1,163 1,149
Average capacity price, tRUB/MW/month 326 271 360 303 304 333
Spot price for power in Germany, EUR/MWh 28.3 31.2 30.2 32.4 32.8 31.7